# First Amendment to Agreement No. 001E-A-11/12-BOS Between the County of El Dorado and Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc.

This First Amendment to that Agreement No. 001E-A-11/12-BOS made and entered into by and between the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "County"), acting by and through County Service Area No. 10, a lawfully established County Service Area as defined by Government Code Section 25210 et seq., and Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc., a California corporation now owned and operated by Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc., duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principle place of business is 1360 Valley Vista Drive, Diamond Bar, California, 91765 (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant");

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. was engaged by County under Agreement No. 001E-A-11/12-BOS (the "Agreement") to provide engineering and technical support of general landfill, solid waste, and wastewater issues, as needed by County, which Agreement was approved by the Board of Supervisors and executed on August 9, 2011, and is incorporated herein, including all attachments and exhibits thereto, and made by reference a part hereof; and

**WHEREAS**, Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. was acquired by and merged with and into Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. effective May 20, 2011; and

WHEREAS, by operation of this merger, Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. has assumed all work, duties, responsibilities and obligations of Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. under the Agreement, including but not limited to any liabilities or obligations for services performed by Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. prior to the effective date of the merger; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have determined and agreed to amend the Agreement, including all exhibits and attachments thereto, by substituting Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. in place of Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. for all purposes in all references to the Agreement and also by revising ARTICLE XIV, Notice to Parties.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the parties agree that by operation of the merger described above and effective May 20, 2011, Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. has assumed all duties, covenants, obligations, and liabilities of Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. under the Agreement No. 001E-A-11/12-BOS, including but not limited to any liabilities or obligations for services performed by Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. prior to the effective date of the merger, and Tetra Tech BAS. Inc. dba Brvan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. is responsible for executing the work after May 20, 2011 in accordance with all terms and conditions of the Agreement. Accordingly, the parties do hereby agree that Agreement No. 001E-A-11/12-BOS, including all exhibits and attachments thereto, is reformed and amended a first time as follows:

L All references to Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. are substituted with Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc.

П. ARTICLE XIV, Notice to Parties, is revised in its entirety to read as follows:

Notice to Parties: All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by depositing same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and return receipt requested. Notices to County shall be in duplicate and addressed as follows:

To County:

With a copy to:

Administration and Finance

County of El Dorado	County of El Dorado
Community Development Agency	Community Development Agency
Environmental Management Division	Administration and Finance Division
2850 Fairlane Court	2850 Fairlane Court
Placerville, CA 95667	Placerville, CA 95667
Attn.: Greg Stanton	Attn.: Kate Sampson
Deputy Director	Assistant Director

or to such other location as County directs.

Notices to Consultant shall be addressed as follows:

Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. 1360 Valley Vista Drive Diamond Bar, CA 91765 Attn.: Bryan A. Stirrat, President

or to such other location as the Contractor directs.

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 4

Agreement No. 001-A-11/12-BOS First Amendment

#### **Requesting Contract Administrator Concurrence:**

By:

Dated: May 9, 2014

Greg Stanton Deputy Director Environmental Management Division Community Development Agency

### **Requesting Division Concurrence:**

Gere SILUA By:\_\_

Gerri Silva Environmental Management Division Director Community Development Agency

## **Requesting Department Concurrence:**

Pedutt. By:

Steven M. Pedretti, Director Community Development Agency

Dated: May 9, 2014

Dated: 5/13/14

Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. Page 3 of 4

Agreement No. 001-A-11/12-BOS First Amendment **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment to that Agreement No. 001E-A-11/12-BOS on the dates indicated below.

#### -- COUNTY OF EL DORADO --

Dated:

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Chair Board of Supervisors "County"

ATTEST: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Deputy Clerk

-- CONSULTANT --

Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. (A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION)

By: Bryan A. Stirrat

Bryan A. Stirra President "Consultant"

Jeanne Stirra

Corporate Secretary

Dated:

Dated:

Dated:

Tetra Tech BAS, Inc. dba Bryan A. Stirrat & Associates, Inc. Page 4 of 4

Agreement No. 001-A-11/12-BOS First Amendment